Data Sheet
All contents are Copyright © 1992–2008 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 9
Cisco Catalyst 6500 Series 10 Gigabit Ethernet Modules
Product Overview
The Cisco® Catalyst® 6500 Series offer a variety of 10 Gigabit Ethernet modules to serve different
needs in the campus and data center for enterprise, commercial, and service provider customers:
16-port 10 Gigabit Ethernet module, 8-port 10 Gigabit Ethernet module, and 4-port 10 Gigabit
Ethernet module. These modules support pluggable optics to support distances up to 80 km over

● Link: green (port enabled and connected); orange (port disabled); off (port enabled and not
connected)
Ordering Information
Table 4 gives ordering information.
Table 4. Product Numbers for Ordering
Product ID  Product Description
10 Gigabit Ethernet Modules
WS-X6716-10G-3C Cisco Catalyst 6500 16-Port 10 Gigabit Ethernet Module with DFC3C, requires X2
WS-X6716-10G-3CXL Cisco Catalyst 6500 16-Port 10 Gigabit Ethernet Module with DFC3CXL, requires X2
WS-X6708-10G-3C Cisco Catalyst 6500 8-Port 10 Gigabit Ethernet Module with DFC3C, requires X2
WS-X6708-10G-3CXL Cisco Catalyst 6500 8-Port 10 Gigabit Ethernet Module with DFC3CXL, requires X2
WS-X6704-10GE Cisco Catalyst 6500 4-Port 10 Gigabit Ethernet Module, requires XENPAK
Distributed Forwarding Card Upgrades
WS-F6700-DFC3CXL  Distributed Forwarding Card-3CXL
WS-F6700-DFC3C  Distributed Forwarding Card-3C
WS-F6700-DFC3BXL  Distributed Forwarding Card-3BXL
WS-F6700-DFC3B  Distributed Forwarding Card-3B
WS-F6700-DFC3A Distributed Forwarding Card-3A
X2 Optics
X2-10GB-LRM 10GBASE-LRM X2 (multimode fiber)
X2-10GB-SR 10GBASE-SR X2 (multimode fiber)
X2-10GB-LR 10GBASE-LR X2 (single-mode fiber)
X2-10GB-ER 10GBASE-ER X2 (single-mode fiber)
Data Sheet
All contents are Copyright © 1992–2008 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 8 of 9
Product ID  Product Description
X2-10GB-LX4 10GBASE-LX4 X2 (multimode fiber)
X2-10GB-CX4 10GBASE-CX4 X2 (copper InfiniBand cable)
XENPAK Optics
XENPAK-10GB-LRM 10GBASE-LRM XENPAK (multimode fiber)
XENPAK-10GB-SR 10GBASE-SR XENPAK (multimode fiber)
XENPAK-10GB-LR+ 10GBASE-LR XENPAK (single-mode fiber)
XENPAK-10GB-ER+ 10GBASE-ER XENPAK (single-mode fiber)
XENPAK-10GB-LX4 10GBASE-LX4 XENPAK (multimode fiber)
XENPAK-10GB-CX4 10GBASE-CX4 XENPAK (copper InfiniBand cable)
XENPAK-10GB-ZR 10GBASE-ZR XENPAK (single-mode fiber)
DWDM-XENPAK-xx.yy DWDM XENPAK, where xx.yy ranges from 30.33 to 60.61 (single-mode fiber)
WDM-XENPAK-REC RX only XENPAK (single-mode fiber)
XENPAK-10GB-LW 10GBASE-LW XENPAK (single-mode fiber) (WAN PHY)
Cabling for CX4 Transceivers
CAB-INF-28G-1= Cisco 1m CX4 patch cable for XENPAK-10GB-CX4
CAB-INF-28G-5= Cisco 5m CX4 patch cable for XENPAK-10GB-CX4
CAB-INF-28G-10= Cisco 10m CX4 patch cable for XENPAK-10GB-CX4